THE CITY OF STAFF REPORT

[AKE ELMO
e——— DATE: 8/8/2018
ITEM #: 16
TO: City Council
FROM: Emily Becker, Planning Director

AGENDA ITEM:  The Legacy at North Star Final Plat and Planned Unit Development Plans
and Zoning Map Amendment

REVIEWED BY:  Jack Griffin, City Engineer

BACKGROUND:

GWSA Land Development is requesting Final Plat and Planned Unit Development (PUD) Plans
for 59 single family detached homes located on 23.26 acres. This is the 1% phase of a 266 single
family residential development on +/- 98.93 acres. A portion of the development in the southwest
corner of the site is within the Shoreland of Sunfish Lake which triggers the need for a Planned
Unit Development because the proposed lots do not meet the lot width and impervious
requirements for Natural Environment lakes; because the density exceeds the allowable density
with the Village Urban Low Density Residential land use category, and because the Applicant is
proposing various other deviations from some zoning standards.

ISSUE BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

The Council is respectfully being requested to review, hold a public hearing, and make a
recommendation to the City Council for the Final Plat and PUD Plans for Legacy at North Star and
a Zoning Map Amendment to re-zone the property from RT - Rural Development Transitional to
V-LDR - Village Low Density Residential.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant: GWSA Land Development, 10850 Old County Road 15, Suite 200, Plymouth,
MN 55441

Property Owner: Schiltgen Farms Inc. 10880 Stillwater Boulevard

Location: 10880 Stillwater Blvd, Lake EImo/ Parcel 1 — The South 658.02 feet of the

Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 29 North,
Range 21 West; and Parcel 2- The South 20 acres of the East Half of the
Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 29 North, Range 21 West; and a
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portion of Parcel 3- The Northeast Quarter of Section 14, Township 29 North,
Range 21 West, Washington County, Minnesota.

PID#s: 1402921110001, 1102921430001, and 1102921440001
Request: Final Plat and Development Stage PUD Plans and Zoning Map Amendment
Site Area: 192.44 acres (all PIDs)

Res. Dev. Area:  97.25 acres
Land Use: Village Urban Low Density

Current Zoning:  RT — Rural Development Transitional District
Proposed Zoning: V-LDR/PUD

Surrounding: RR(north)/ LDR and VMX (east)/Agriculture (south)/ OP and RR (west).

History: The parcels are part of the Schiltgen Farm property and are currently zoned RT.
The City approved the PUD Concept Plan on June 6, 2017 and approved the
Preliminary Plat and PUD Plans on February 20, 2018.

Deadline: Application Complete — 7/13/2018
60 Day Deadline — 9/11/2018
Extension Letter Mailed — No
120 Day Deadline — N/A

Applicable Code: Article 13 — Village Mixed Use District
Article 18 — Planned Unit Development Regulations
Article 19 — Shoreland Management Overlay District
Chapter 153 — Subdivision Regulations
8150.270 Storm Water, Erosion, and Sediment Control

PROPOSAL DETAILS/ANALYSIS:

PUD Flexibility. The proposed Village- Low Density Residential (V-LDR)/PUD development
will be located on the northern portion of the Schiltgen Farm at the northwest corner of CSAH 14
and CSAH 17. The development is a PUD because the developer has been afforded a higher
density than is allowed within the VV-LDR land use category and flexibility from the zoning
regulations of the Shoreland Ordinance and the V-LDR zoning regulations.

Changes since Preliminary Plat Approval. The Council at its meeting on February 7, 2018
requested that the preliminary plat be revised to reduce the number of lots within the subdivision
and provide more open space. With these revised plans, an average of 86 feet of buffer was
provided on the northern edge of the plat and an average of 170 feet on the western edge of the
plat. The number of lots was reduced from 276 to 269 (down from 279 from Concept Plan). Since
approval by Council, another three units were removed due to slight redesign in response to
engineering comments (currently at 266 lots). Ultimately the density within the entire development
was approved at 2.75 units per acre but has been reduced to 2.72 units per acre with required
changes. Other changes since this version are explained throughout the report.
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Important Note. While City Code required the planning commission to conduct a public hearing
at this point in the development review process, it must be understood by all that approval with
conditions for this development has already been granted by the City Council. Accordingly, by
state law, the City cannot deny the final plat and plans if all conditions of preliminary approval
are being met by the applicant. Put another way, the City cannot mandate changes to the plans at
this time unless the change was specifically required as a condition of preliminary approval. The
City’s role at this time is simply to ensure consistency with the approval as previously granted.

Lot Sizes and Widths. The minimum lot width for the shoreland of Sunfish Lake is 125 feet and
70 feet in the V-LDR District. The minimum lot size for the shoreland of Sunfish Lake is 40,000
sg. ft. and in the V-LDR District, 9,000 sq. ft. The developer has been granted the following
deviations from setbacks and lot area/width, shown in the table below. Changes since preliminary
plat approval include a slight decrease in minimum lot width for exterior single family; a
significant decrease in minimum lot area for the villa lots and a slight decrease in minimum lot
area for interior and exterior single family lots

Shoreland V-LDR VillaLots— | VillaLots - | Interior Interior Exterior Exterior
Standard Standard Preliminary | Proposed Single Single Single Single
Approval Family — Family - | Family — Family -
Preliminary | Proposed | Preliminary | Proposed
Approval Approval
Minimum 125 ft. 70 ft. 55 ft. 55 ft. 55 ft. 55 ft. 66 ft. 65 ft.
Lot Width
Minimum 40,000 sq. 9,000sg. | 7,900sq. ft. | 6,600 sq. ft. | 6,900 sq. ft. | 6,840sq. | 8,500 sqg. ft. | 8,090 sq.
Lot Area ft. ft. ft. ft.
Minimum N/A 25 ft. 15 ft. 15 ft. 25 ft. 25 ft. 25 ft. 25 ft.
Front Yard
Setback
Minimum N/A 10 ft./5 ft. | 7 ft./8 ft. 7 ft./8 ft. 7 ft./8 ft. 7 ft/8 ft. | 10 ft./5 ft. or | 10 ft./5
Side Yard or7.5 75ft/75ft | ft.or7.5
Setback ft./7.5 ft. ft./7.5 ft.
Maximum | N/A 35% 50% 50% 40% 45% 45% 45%
Impervious
Surface

Landscaping and Tree Preservation. The final landscape plans have been submitted to the City’s
Landscape Architect for review. It is a recommended condition of approval that the landscape
plans be approved prior to recording of final plat.

The applicant also has provided a tree preservation plan. The preliminary landscape plans indicated
that there were no trees on the site and therefore no removal. However, trees were removed on the
western edge of the property during grading. The tree preservation plan shows that two significant
trees were removed as well as a few evergreen trees that are not significant per the tree preservation
ordinance. The applicant will be required to replace these trees per the tree preservation ordinance
and has indicated that conversations have been had with adjacent property owners indicating that
larger trees will be planted along this western edge to screen these properties as much as possible.
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Outlots. Outlots A and C will be owned by the City for infiltration purposes. The plans indicate
that Outlot B will be developer owned (includes the totlot, pool and poolhouse). Outlots G and F
(developer-owned) and H (owned by Schiltgen Family) will be developed in the future , and
Outlots D and E will be developer owned and used for private trail purposes, protected by a
drainage and utility easement.

Parkland Dedication. The total required parkland dedication for the development is 10% of the
total 98.93 (9.893 acres). The applicant will need to provide the purchase price of the property in
order to determine parkland dedication. Partial parkland dedication has already been satisfied with
dedication of Outlot D of the Northport plat. This outlot is 6.51 acres, and so the developer is only
responsible for the remaining 3.473 acres of parkland dedication. The remaining parkland
dedication fees shall be paid with future phases of the development, as the parkland dedication
requirement has already been satisfied with the first phase. The development will also provide an
HOA-owned and maintained playfield on the west side of the development along with a
playground, pool, pool house, and recreation area near the eastern side of the development.

Trails. It was a condition of preliminary plat approval that the applicant provide a trail connection
to the Hamlet on Sunfish Lake trails plat, as shown below. This trail connection runs along 39"
Street and will connect the Hamlet on Sunfish Lake trails to Lake EImo Avenue. The applicant
and City have worked with the Hamlet on Sunfish Lake residents to determine this connection
point. These trails are still private and it is unknown whether or not these trails will be made public.

: LBFE= hEFE=HFFE=
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Another condition was that a trail be provided from 39" Street to the southern limits of the plat
and that the future County right-of-way area along Lake EImo Avenue of the parcel to the south
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of the plat be graded for a future bituminous trail extension (grade ready trail) along the storm
sewer outfall pipe location.
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Private Trails. Private trails are shown below in red.
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Subdivision Signs. Two subdivision signs are being proposed within the medians of 41 Street
North and 39" Street North. This is allowed per an amendment to the Sign Regulations ordinance
adopted in December of 2017. One subdivision sign of up to 32 square feet is allowed with
additional signs of up to 24 square feet for each entrance.

Streets and Access. The developer is proposing a modified street grid and is proposing 60 foot
wide public rights-of-ways with 28 wide streets (back to back), allowing parking on both sides of
the street, except where center island exist, such as at the entrance roads off of Lake EImo Avenue.
The developer has provided right-of-way and street stubs to allow for vehicle connectivity to the
north and south of this development. Two access points were provided to the Schiltgen parcel to
the south of the development in the event this property develops in the future and also to
accommodate the land locked Chavez parcel. A third street stub is provided to the north of the
development to accommodate future development.

Village Parkway Design. When reviewing the Concept Plan, the Planning Commission
recommended and the Council adopted a condition of approval that the Village Parkway design
carry through in the development with the southern road to at least to the first street stub providing
access to the south. This design has been met, indicating a trail on the north side and sidewalk on
the south side to match up with existing configuration of 39" Street.

Street Names. The street names were updated to adhere to the newly amended street naming
policy.

Fire Chief and Building Official Comments. The Fire Chief and Building Official were provided
copies of the construction plans and have no comments.
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Washington County Review. The final plat and construction plans have been sent to Washington
County for review, but no response has been received by Washington County as of the time of the
distribution of these packets. It is a recommended condition of approval that the developer provide
the City written verification from Washington County that sufficient right-of-way has been
provided on the plat along with a sufficient right-of-way easement along the property to the south
of the development (PID# 14.02.921.11.0001) prior to plat recording. Prior to construction, the
plan section detailing southbound right turn lanes and center left turn lanes at 39" Street must be
submitted and approved by the county traffic engineer, applicable Washington County right-of-
way permits must be obtained, drainage report and calculations must be submitted, and access
control shall be dedicated to Washington County along CSAH 17/Lake EImo Avenue frontage.
The Applicant shall be solely responsible for all construction costs associated with the intersection
improvements as recommended by Washington County.

City Engineer Comments. The City Engineer memo dated July 18, 2018 is attached to this report,
and significant issues are highlighted below:

e Outlot H’s drainage and utility easement may be used by the City as a permanent drainage
and utility easement for the installation of a trunk sanitary sewer pipe to serve the Hamlet
on Sunfish Lake development prior to any future Legacy at North Star additions.

e That the applicant provide a Roadway, Drainage and Utility Easement in City standard
form of roadway easement agreement, along Lake EImo Avenue (CSAH 17) from the
southern boundary to Stillwater Boulevard North (CSAH 14), and consistent with the
requirements of the preliminary plat approval.

e Final Plat must be contingent upon the City receiving separate drainage and utility
easements in the City’s standard form of easement agreement for all off-site development
improvements (beyond the plat limits). All off-site easements must be clearly shown on
the street, grading and utility plans, with all dimensions labeled. The easements must be
obtained prior to the start of construction.

Conditions of Preliminary Plat and PUD Plan Approval. Per the City’s subdivision regulations
ordinance, a final plat application shall be in substantial compliance with the approved preliminary
plat, including any modifications required as a condition of preliminary plat approval. The
following indicates how conditions of Preliminary Plat and PUD Plan Approval have been met.

1. That PID# 11.029.21.44.0001 is subdivided to create Parcel 3 as indicated on the
Preliminary Plat and that a Zoning Map Amendment is approved to rezone Parcels 1, 2, and
3 from Rural Development Transitional to Village Urban Low Density Residential.

The applicant has applied for and received approval by the City for a lot line adjustment to
widen Parcels 1 and 2 as shown later on in this report. This lot line adjustment will need to be
recorded when the transfer of property occurs. Additionally, the applicant has applied for the
zoning map amendment, which is being considered with final plat approval.

2. That the future preliminary plat and PUD Plans include parcels with PID#
14.029.21.11.0001, 11.029.21.43.0001, and a portion of 11.029.21.44.0001.
This condition has been met.
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3. That the future preliminary plat and preliminary PUD Plans submittal identify all requests
for flexibility from the V-LDR zoning district.

The Applicant indicates in the narrative that PUD Flexibility is being requested on minimum
lot width, lot area, front yard setback, side yard setback, and maximum impervious coverage.

4. That all comments of the City Engineer’s Memorandum dated May 8, 2017 be addressed
with the future preliminary plat and preliminary PUD Plans submittal.

It is a recommended condition of approval that the applicant address all items outlined in
the City Engineer’s memo for the Final Plat and PUD Plans dated July 18, 2018.

5. That the Applicant submit additional details on the proposed stormwater reuse system and
ongoing operations for City review and consideration. Ownership, maintenance and
ongoing operational responsibilities must be clearly defined, and City acceptance of
stormwater reuse must be contingent upon the City agreeing to the ongoing ownership,
maintenance and operation plan, including the execution of a stormwater maintenance and
easement agreement that addresses stormwater reuse.

The Applicant has chosen to not pursue stormwater reuse on this time. While the Council
did grant amenity points for this feature, there are still enough amenity points granted to
reach the increased density. The applicant has indicated within the narrative that it was
decided that this site would be better served with infiltration basins, and that the stormwater
reuse was not necessary due to the decrease in lot count and increase in open space.

6. That the Applicant provide a detailed phasing plan with the Final Plat 1st Addition
application that clearly indicates the phasing of the construction for each public
infrastructure component and addresses both construction access to the site and public
access for new residents. Temporary cul-de-sacs should be part of the phasing plans and
are required for any street with a platted lot with driveway access.

This has been provided on the construction plans.

7. That the developer provide a trail connecting the trail in the middle of the development to
Hamlet on Sunfish Lake trails along with a trail corridor of at least 30 feet in width. The
developer shall not receive parkland dedication credit for the trail corridor nor cost of
construction of the trail.

The trail has been provided, and the developer will not receive parkland dedication credit
for the construction of this trail.

8. That any approval be contingent on complying with Washington County’s requirements
and requests pertaining to right-of-way, turn lanes and trail needs as noted in the
Washington County Memo dated June 1, 2017.
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10.

11.

12.

Washington County has since submitted preliminary plat comments in a memo dated June
1, 2018. This memo indicates that sufficient right-of-way has been provided as per the
Washington County Comprehensive Plan on the preliminary plat and that a sufficient right-
of-way easement is provided to the south of the development. However, this memo also
indicates that it would be preferable for there to be an additional 25 feet of right-of-way
along the southern portion of the plat in order to accommodate a proposed route for the
Central Greenway Trail, and because there is not 75 feet of right-of-way present on the on
the east side of CSAH 17 centerline in order to accommodate a the 150 foot corridor
required to expand to a four-lane divided highway. The City does not feel this is necessary,
however, as Outlot A will be City owned, and if/when the road is expanded to a four lane
highway, this outlot can be utilized if it is needed. Additionally, the current right-of-way
will be accommodated with the current right-of-way.

Sufficient right-of-way along Lake EImo Avenue N (CSAH-17) for both the Legacy at
Northstar Plat and PID# 14.02.921.11.0001 must be provided. Verification from
Washington County that sufficient right-of-way along Lake EImo Avenue N (CSAH-17) has
been provided must be received by the City.

It is a recommended condition of approval that the City receive written documentation
from Washington County that sufficient right-of-way has been provided along CSAH
17/Lake EImo Avenue along with a sufficient right-of-way easement on the property to the
south.

The Applicant shall be solely responsible for all construction costs associated with the
intersection improvements as recommended by Washington County.

This requirement has been added as a recommended condition of approval and will be
addressed within the development agreement.

That the Applicant provide a minimum 30 foot buffer from the northern edges and 50 foot
buffer from the western edges of the plat. This buffer shall average 170 feet on the western
edge of the plat and 86 feet on the northern edge of the plat and include sufficient
landscaping and/or berming as deemed adequate by the City-

The applicant has provided with the preliminary plat application an exhibit showing that
this has been met. The exhibit shows that the buffer on the western edge averages 170 feet
and that the buffer on the northern edge averages 90 feet. This condition is not applicable
to the 1% Addition Final Plat, as lots within the 1% Addition do not near the western or
northern edges of the plat.

That the Landscape Plans receive approval from the City’s Landscape Architect and
include revisions as mentioned in the Staff Report dated to the Planning Commission dated
December 11, 2017.

The final landscape plans have been approved by the City’s Landscape Architect, and it is
a condition of approval that these plans be approved.
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13.

14.

15.

That wetlands and wetland buffer areas be contained within outlots outside of lot areas
and dedicated to the City.

The preliminary plat shows that with buffer averaging this wetland buffer has been
contained within Outlot N of the preliminary plat. This condition is not applicable to the
1%t Addition.

That the Applicant provide a detailed sanitary sewer phasing plan must be provided with
Final Plat 1st Addition application to address timely connection to sewer for the
wastewater treatment system that includes, at a minimum, dedicated right-of-way or
utility easement extended to the westerly side of the plat.

The applicant has provided a drainage and utility easement over all of Outlot H, which
may be used by the City as a permanent drainage and utility easement for the installation
of a trunk sanitary sewer pipe to serve the Hamlet on Sunfish Lake development prior to
any future Legacy at North Star additions.

That the Final Plat and PUD Plans include a parking area for the HOA pool/playground
recreation area that meets all applicable standards.

The parking area has been removed from the originally proposed preliminary plat that the
Planning Commission reviewed in December of 2017 but has been replaced with
approximately 13 parking spaces along Kokanee Avenue North as shown below. This was
due to the new design and increases open space within the park and provides more parking
than what would be provided with the parking lot.
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16. That the proposed 15 foot front yard setback for Villa Lots be approved provided the
HOA documents include architectural requirements that require 4-sided architecture and
garages facing the public right-of-ways to have windows and/or other architectural
features.

The applicant has indicated that it would be preferred to have this requirement within the
architectural guidelines, which is requested to be a separate document from the HOA
documents. The applicant has indicated that this would provide greater control. This is a
recommended condition of Final Plat and PUD Plans approval that this be provided.

17. That the Landscape Plans receive approval from the City’s Landscape Architect and
include revisions as mentioned in the Staff Report dated to the Planning Commission
dated December 11, 2017.

It is a recommended condition of Final Plat and PUD Plans approval that the landscape
plans be approved by the City’s Landscape Architect.

18. That the developer comply with any comments provided by the MnDNR.
The applicant has provided with the Preliminary Plat and PUD Plans application a

shoreland tier analysis that shows that the applicant has provided sufficient open space
and has proposed the allowed number of lots within the shoreland.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

That the developer provide deed restrictions, covenants, permanent easements or other
instruments for open space that prohibit future vegetative and topographic alterations
other than routine maintenance, construction of buildings or storage of vehicles and other
materials; and ensure preservation and maintenance of open space.

The outlot that will serve as open space within the shoreland will be owned by the City and
therefore will not require a protective covenant preserving the open space. It is a
recommended condition of approval that the Applicant enter in to an open space easement
with the City over homeowners’ association-owned outlots on the northern and western
edges of the development

That all Fire Chief and Building Official comments be addressed.

The Final Plat and PUD Plans have been submitted to the Building Official and Fire Chief,
and it is a recommended condition of Final Plat and PUD Plans approval that these
comments be addressed.

That street names comply with City’s Street Naming Policy.

The applicant has changed the street names since preliminary plat approval to adhere to
the City’s amended street naming policy.

That the Applicant provide specific examples of proposed development signage, fencing,
landscaping, lighting and site furnishings, including the clubhouse, that will adhere to the
Lake EImo Branding and Theming Study with the Final Plat and PUD Plans submittal.

The applicant has provided this, and these will be available at the meeting.

That the Applicant submit and the City approve updated Preliminary Plat and PUD Plans
prior to submission of Final Plat and PUD Plans.

The preliminary plat and PUD plans had been approved prior to submission of the Final
Plat and PUD application.

The proposed 7°/8’sideyard setbacks shall be approved by the City Engineer.

The Engineer does not have issue with this sideyard setback.

That the Applicant construct a bituminous trail extending south along the County right-of-
way from 30th Way to the southerly plat limits (along the east side of Outlot C) and the
future County right-of-way area along Lake EImo Avenue of the parcel to the south of the
plat should be graded for a future bituminous trail extension (grade ready trail) along the
storm sewer outfall pipe location.

This has been shown on the construction plans.
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26. That the Applicant pay a cash contribution in an amount equal to the fair market value of
3.383 acres of land to satisfy the development’s park land dedication requirement pursuant
to Section 154.14 of the City Code.

This will be addressed in the development agreement of future additions.

ZONING MAP AMENDMENT

Zoning Map Amendment. As previously mentioned, in order to develop the site, the developer
was required to apply for and have approved a lot line adjustment to adjust the lot lines of
Parcels 1 and 2 as shown below. This lot line adjustment has not yet been recorded and will be
when the sale of the property is final. Additionally, Parcels 1 and 2 were required to be rezoned
from RT — Rural Development Transitional to V-LDR/PUD, consistent with the City’s
Comprehensive Plan guidance for the area. The comprehensive plan and the V-LDR zoning
district allow for a density of 1.5-2.49, but this is allowed to be increased with PUD flexibility.
This will be the second area on the Zoning Map that is designated as V-LDR zoning. Because the
lot line adjustment has not yet been recorded, the motion for recommendation of approval of the
zoning map amendment should include Parcels 1 and 2 as they are shown on the lot line
adjustment exhibit.
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Planning Commission Review. The Planning Commission held a public hearing and considered
the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans as well as the Zoning Map
Amendment at its July 23, 2018 meeting. Multiple people spoke during the public hearing, and
comments are summarized below:
e Concern about the buffer and it not being 100 feet wide at all points to the west and north.

e Concern about the increased traffic on Lake EImo Avenue, lighting, potential trespassing

on to the Hamlet on Sunfish Lake development (especially the lake and the safety issues

this could cause).

e Issue with perceived insufficient access being provided from the development to the land-
locked parcel that is to the south of Hamlet on Sunfish Lake.

The Planning Commission recommended adding the following conditions of approval:

13. That the development utilize Traditionaire LED Downlights from Xcel Energy for the
development in lieu of the Street Light Type/Pole of Acorn with aluminum pole (all black)
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indicated in the City’s Engineering Standards and that streetlights be located only at intersections
and ends of cul-de-sacs.

e Due to neighboring concerns regarding the lighting and the recent availability of this type
of light from Xcel, the Commission is recommending that the City explore utilizing this
type of street light instead of Xcel’s Acorn lighting. Details on this lighting type can be
found attached to this report.

14. That the Developer provide proof that a replacement reserve was created for the Common
Interest Community (CIC) in accordance with Minnesota Statute 515B.3-1141.

The Planning Commission recommended approval with recommended conditions with a vote of
7-0.

Recommended Findings. Staff recommends approval of the Final Plat and PUD Plans based on
the following findings:

1. That all the requirements of City Code Section 153.10 related to the Final Plan and Final Plat
have been met by the Applicant.

2. That the proposed Final Plat and PUD Plans for Legacy at North Star 1% Addition consist of the
creation of 59 single-family detached residential structures.

3. That the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans are generally consistent
with the Preliminary Plat and PUD Plans as approved by the City of Lake EImo on February 20,
2018 by Resolution 2018-013.

4. That the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans are consistent with the
Lake ElImo Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Map for this area with an allowed
increase in density as a Planned Unit Development.

5. That the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans comply with general intent
of the City’s Village Low Density Residential zoning district regulations with PUD
Modifications.

6. That the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans comply with all other
applicable zoning requirements, including the City’s landscaping, storm water, sediment and
erosion control and other ordinances with the exception of issues identified in the July 27, 2018
Staff report to the Planning Commission.

7. That the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans comply with the City’s
subdivision ordinance with PUD modifications.

8. That the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans are consistent with the
City’s engineering standards with the exception of necessary plan revisions outlined by the City
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12.
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Engineer in his review comments to the City regarding Legacy at North Star 1°* Addition Final
Plat and PUD Plans dated July 18, 2018.

That the Legacy at North Star 1 Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans meet the minimum
requirement for a PUD including minimum lot area, open space and street layout.

That the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans meet more than one of
the required PUD objectives identified in Section 154.751 including providing: 1) more
adequate, usable, and suitably located open space and recreational amenities and other public
facility than would otherwise be provided under conventional development techniques, 2)
Preservation and enhancement of important environmental features through careful and
sensitive placement of buildings and facilities, and 3) Allowing the development to operate
in concern with a redevelopment plan in certain areas of the City and to ensure the
redevelopment goas and objective will be achieved.

That the Legacy at North Star 1%t Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans meet the allowed density
requirements allowed with PUD flexibility.

That the Applicant is providing the following amenities, for which the City shall award
amenity points

a. Pedestrian improvements including construction of a trail along the County right-
of-way from 30" Way to the southerly plat limits; grading along the storm sewer
outfall pipe location within the future right-of-way area along Lake EImo Avenue
of the property to the south of the proposed development along with dedication of
County right-of-way to facilitate a future trail; and dedication of a 30-foot wide
trail corridor along with construction of a trail connecting the trail within the
development from Lak EImo Avenue to the trail within the Hamlet on Sunfish Lake
development (10 points).
Theming elements from the Lake EImo Theming Study (1 point).
Additional open space above 20% (2 points).
Connection of sewer to Hamlet on Sunfish Lake Development (5 points).
Provision of private park amenities including a clubhouse, totlot, and pool (5
points).

o000

That the proposed PUD will allow a more flexible, creative, and efficient approach to the use
of the land, and will specifically relate to existing zoning district standards in the following
manner (with exceptions as noted):

Lot Dimensions and Bulk Building Requirements

Villa Lots Interior Exterior
Single Single
Family Family
Minimum Lot | 55 ft. 55 ft. 65 ft.
Width
Minimum Lot | 6,600 sq. ft. | 6,840 sq. ft. | 8,090 sq. ft.
Area
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Minimum Front | 15 ft. 25 ft. 25 ft.
Yard
Setback

Minimum Side | 7 ft./8 ft. 7 ft./8 ft. 10 ft./5 ft. or
Yard 7.5 ft./7.5 ft.
Setback

Maximum 50% 45% 45%
Impervious
Surface

Recommended Conditions of Approval. Staff recommends the Planning Commission
recommend approval of the requested Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans
with the following conditions:

1.

2.

The property must be rezoned to V-LDR Village Low Density Residential.

Final grading, drainage, and erosion control plans, sanitary and storm water management
plans, landscape plans, and street and utility construction plans shall be reviewed and
approved by the City Engineer and applicable Staff prior to the recording of the Final
Plat. All changes and modifications to the plans requested by the City Engineer in the
memorandums addressing Legacy at North Star 1%t Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans
dated July 18, 2018 shall be incorporated into these documents before they are approved.

All easements as requested by the City Engineer and Public Works Department shall be
documented on the Final Plat prior to its execution by City Officials.

Final Plat must be contingent upon the City receiving separate drainage and utility
easements in the City’s standard form of easement agreement for all off-site development
improvements (beyond the plat limits). All off-site easements must be clearly shown on
the street, grading and utility plans, with all dimensions labeled. The easements must be
obtained prior to the start of construction.

Prior to the execution of the Final Plat by City officials, the Developer shall enter into a
Development Agreement acceptable to the City Attorney and approved by the City
Council that delineates who is responsible for the design, construction, and payment of
the required improvements for the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat with
financial guarantees therefore.

A Landscape License Agreement shall be executed for the maintenance of commonly
held homeowners’ association-owned and City-owned outlots, right-of-ways, and
medians prior to release of the final plat by City Officials.

That the developer provide a trail connecting to the trails of Hamlet on Sunfish Lake. The
Applicant shall not receive parkland dedication credit for the trail outlot or easement or
construction of the trial.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

That the developer provide the City written verification from Washington County that
sufficient right-of-way has been provided on the plat along with a sufficient right-of-way
easement along the property to the south of the development (PID# 14.02.921.11.0001)
prior to plat recording. Prior to construction, the plan section detailing southbound right
turn lanes and center left turn lanes at 39" Street must be submitted and approved by the
county traffic engineer, applicable Washington County right-of-way permits must be
obtained, drainage report and calculations must be submitted, and access control shall be
dedicated to Washington County along CSAH 17/Lake EImo Avenue frontage. The
Applicant shall be solely responsible for all construction costs associated with the
intersection improvements as recommended by Washington County.

That the applicant provide a Roadway, Drainage and Utility Easement in City standard
form of roadway easement agreement, along Lake EImo Avenue (CSAH 17) from the
southern boundary to Stillwater Boulevard North (CSAH 14), consistent with the
requirements of the preliminary plat approval.

That the Landscape Plans be approved by the City’s Landscape Architect prior to recording
of final plat.

That the applicant include in the Architectural Control guidelines the requirements that
villa lots utilize 4-sided architecture and garages facing the public right-of-ways to have
windows and/or other architectural features.

That all Fire Chief and Building Official comments be addressed.

That street names comply with City’s Street Naming Policy.

That the development utilize Traditionaire LED Downlights from Xcel Energy for the
development in lieu of the Street Light Type/Pole of Acorn with aluminum pole (all black)
indicated in the City’s Engineering Standards and that streetlights be located only at

intersections and ends of cul-de-sacs.

That the Developer provide proof that a replacement reserve was created for the Common
Interest Community (CIC) in accordance with Minnesota Statute 515B.3-1141.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff and the Planning Commission recommend approval of the Zoning Map Amendment request
to rezone PID#s 11.029.21.43.0001 and 11.029.21.44.0001 as shown on the Lot Line Adjustment
exhibit dated April 20, 2018.

“Move to adopt Ord. 08-218 approving the request for a zoning map amendment to rezone
PID#s 11.029.21.43.0001 and 11.029.21.44.0001 as shown on the Lot Line Adjustment exhibit

dated April 20, 2018.”
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Staff and the Planning Commission recommend approval of the Legacy at North Star 1
Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans with recommended findings and conditions of approval.

“Move to adopt Resolution 2018-090 approving the Legacy at North Star 1t Addition Final
Plat and PUD Plans with recommended findings and conditions of approval.”

ATTACHMENTS:

Application Narrative

Final Plat

Landscape Plans

Approved Preliminary Plat

Examples of development signage, fencing, landscaping, lighting and site furnishings (to
be provided at the meeting)

City Engineer Report

Traditionaire LED Downlight Information Sheet

Resolution 2018-090 approving the final plat and PUD Plans

Ord. 08-218 approving the Zoning Map Amendment

arODE
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The Legacy at North Star
Final Plat Narrative
July 2, 2018

Developer Introduction:

GWSA LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC.
Craig Allen

10850 Old County Road 15

Suite 200

Plymouth, Minnesota 55441

Telephone: 952-270-4473

Email: craig@gonyeacompany.com

The developer is proposing “The Legacy at North Star” development, 59 single family homes located on
the west side of Lake ElImo Avenue North, north of Stillwater Blvd., and directly west of the Village
Preserve development. The developer is requesting Final Plat for the 59 single family homes on +/- 98.93
acres. The Legacy at North Star development will consist of higher end single family homes. It is
anticipated that these homes will range in price from $400,000 to $700,000. The development is located
in an area of Lake Elmo with easy access to the transportation system. This will provide the future home
owners a secluded place to live that is located within minutes of all the amenities Lake Elmo has to offer
with the regional facilities of the larger metropolitan area.

The project is anticipated to be developed in multiple phases. The total project consists of 266 single
family homes and villas.

The Legacy at North Star

Development Team:

Civil Engineering, Surveying & Land Planning
Sathre-Bergquist, Inc.

Robert S. Molstad, P.E.

David B. Pemberton, P.L.S.
150 South Broadway
Wayzata, Minnesota 55391
Telephone: 952-476-6000

Fax: 952-476-0104

Email: molstad@sathre.com
Email: pemberton@sathre.com

Wetland & Biological Sciences
Kjolhaug Environmental Services
Melissa Barrett

26105 Wild Rose Lane

Shorewood, MN 55331

Telephone: 952-401-8757

Email: Melissa@kjolhaugenv.com




Soil Sciences

Haugo GeoTechnical Services
Paul Haugo

13570 Grove Drive #278
Maple Grove, MN 55311
Telephone: (612) 554-4829
Email: p.haugo@gmail.com

Property Ownership:

See Preliminary Plat for The Legacy at North Star.

GWSA LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC.
Craig Allen

10850 Old County Road 15

Suite 200

Plymouth, Minnesota 55441

Telephone: 952-270-4473

Email: craig@gonyeacompany.com

Schiltgen Farms, Inc.

Pete Schiltgen

10880 Stillwater Blvd. North
Lake Elmo, MN 55042
Telephone: (651) 303-8188
Peteschiltgen@gmail.com

Comprehensive Plan, Zoning, Density, & Variances:

The planned Land Use is Village Urban Low Density. On the Village Land Use Plan, the project site is
classified as Village Urban Low Density (V-LDR). The density range for V-LDR is 1.5 — 2.49 units per
acre. We are proposing a Planned Unit Development (PUD) for this development.

Lake Elmo Zoning:

PUD

Front Yard Setback — 25 feet

Front Yard Setback (sideload) — 15 feet

Side Yard Setback — 15’ total (7°/8” with living area to both sides)
Corner Yard Setback — 20 feet

Rear Yard Setback — 20 feet

Maximum Impervious — 50%

Minimum Lot Area — 6,600 sq. ft.

Minimum Lot Width — 55 ft.

Density:

Total Site (total unit count 266 lots)



Preliminary Plat Overall Area: +/-98.93 acres
Residential Lot Area: +/-54.83 acres

ROW Area: +/-21.49 acres

Current Lake Elmo Ave N. ROW: +/-1.89 acres
Future Lake Elmo Ave N. ROW: +/-2.84 acres
Wetland Area: +/- 0.90 acres

Wetland Buffer Area: +/- .86 acres

Open Space & Recreation Area: +/-22.78 acres
Gross Density: 2.69

Net Density: 2.74

A preliminary plat lot area tabulation sheet for The Legacy at North Star First Addition is included with
the plans.

Site Analysis:

The site is bordered on the south by Schiltgen Farms. The site is bordered on the north by residential
homes. The site is bordered on the east by Lake ElImo Avenue and to the west by The Hamlet of Sunfish
Lake. The access points to the site will be via Lake Elmo Ave. North.

The site is currently being used for agricultural purposes. Please refer to the ALTA Survey and the aerial
photos. Sanitary sewer will be provided to the site as part of the existing Sanitary Sewer plan that will
extend sewer service from the east of the site along Lake Elmo Ave. Watermain will connect to the
existing watermain along 39 Street N., storm water will be managed and outlet from the site in
accordance with the City and Watershed requirements. The site is within the Valley Branch Watershed
District. Minor utilities (gas, electric, phone, and TV) will need to be extended to service the site.

The USDA Soil Survey of the project site indicates Antigo Silt Loams, Campia Silt Loams, and

Mahtomedi Loamy Sand. The soils that are present consist of mostly moderately well drained loams and
sandy loams with a moderate permeability.

Street Design:

The Legacy at North Star proposes to have public streets; the public streets within the project would be
28’ B-B with a sidewalk along one side of the street, within a 60’ ROW. All streets will be constructed to
the City of Lake Elmo standard street section.

Utility Services:

City sanitary sewer and water will be extended from the existing utilities to the east of the site.

Site Grading:

The site is planned to be mass graded.

Storm water:

The storm water facilities proposed in The Legacy at North Star are illustrated on the enclosed plans.

Runoff from the site will be directed to storm sewer inlet locations, collected and conveyed to the
proposed treatment pond(s). The ponds will provide temporary storage of storm water runoff, treatment



of storm water and sediment removal. The storm water plan will provide adequate treatment and storage
to meet the City of Lake Elmo and the Valley Branch Watershed District requirements.

Wetlands:

There is 1 wetlands on site in the NW corner and will not be impacted by the development. (See plan set)

Traffic:

The Legacy at North Star proposes two access points off of Lake Elmo Avenue North.

Traffic Generation — (anticipate 10 trips per day per home site)
Total Site: 266 Lots = 2660 trips per day
First Addition: 59 Lots = 590 trips per day

The additional traffic generated from this site is not anticipated to have a noticeable impact on the
existing traffic in the area and is on the lower end of the proposed Comprehensive Plan guiding.

Trail System:

Six-foot concrete sidewalks are proposed along residential streets within the site. In addition, there are
8.0 foot trails proposed from Lake Elmo Avenue to the West side of the preliminary plat to promote
neighborhood connectivity.

Park:
The site features a large park and playfield on the west side of the plat, a private amenity lot with pool,
clubhouse, playground and sport court on the east side of the plat as well as public and private trails

throughout the site.

Woodland Areas & Protection:

I. Introduction

A tree survey in accordance with City of Lake Elmo requirements has been completed for this site. Only
8 trees were identified, per the City requirements.

Tree Removal & Restitution:

The Legacy at North Star development removed two of the eight identified trees and is under the allowed
30% removal limit.

Landscape Plan, Monuments & Entrance:

This development will have 2 divided entries off of Lake Elmo Avenue North and berming along Lake
Elmo Avenue North. Many of the lots will have pond views, due to the site topography. The storm water
ponds will have landscaping to create unique water treatment facilities for the proposed project. A
custom entry monument will be designed and constructed at the proposed entrance(s). This will create a
sense of luxury and livability for the new single family residents, while providing safer access to the site.
The landscape plan includes 1,011 trees, over 10 per developed acre.



Homeowner’s Association and Restrictive Covenants:

The developer will prepare restrictive covenants and standards that will apply to this 266 lot project. The
restrictive covenants will be tailored to the developer’s vision of the project. Each home will be required
to meet the specifics of building types, landscaping, and overall goals of the development.

A master HOA will be created for the Legacy at North Star project. This association will be in charge of
the monumentation, landscaping, park and amenity areas as well as snow removal and lawncare services
for the Villa lots. The HOA will also be responsible for maintenance issues within the subdivision. These

may include special landscaping, mailboxes, signage, and other common elements.

Conditions of Approval:

1.

2. That the future preliminary plat and preliminary PUD Plans includes parcels with the

4. That all comments of the City Engineer’s Memorandum dated December 5, 2017 be
addressed.
Response. All engineering comments have been addressed on the Preliminary Plans.

That PID# 1102921440001 is subdivided to create Parcel 3 as indicated on the Preliminary
Plat and that a Zoning Map Amendment is approved to rezone Parcels 1, 2, and 3 from Rural

Development Transitional to Village Urban Low Density Residential.

Response: City approved a lot line adjustment on May 1, 2018 to create two parcels that will

be rezoned to Village Urban Low Density Residential.

PID#s 1402921110001, 1102921430001, and a portion of 1102921440001.

Response: The lot lines have been adjusted for the three PID’s listed — the preliminary plat
and preliminary PUD plans will include the northern two parcels and will not include a

portion of the third.

That the future Final Plat and PUD Plans submittal identify all requests for flexibility from
the V-LDR zoning district.

Response: Lot Dimensions and Bulk Building Requirements

Villa Lots Interior Exterior
Single Single Family
Family
Minimum Lot 55 ft. 55 ft. 65 ft.
Width
Minimum Lot | 6,600 sq. ft. | 6,840 sq. ft. 8,090 sq. ft.
Area
Minimum 15 ft. 25 ft. 25 ft.
Front Yard
Setback
Minimum Side | 7 ft./8 ft. 7 1t./8 ft. 10 ft./5 ft. or
Yard Setback 7.5 1t./7.5 ft.
Maximum 50% 45% 45%
Impervious
Surface




10.

11.

That the Applicant submit additional details on the propose stormwater reuse system and
ongoing operations for City review and consideration. Ownership, maintenance and
ongoing operational responsibilities must be clearly defined, and City acceptance of
stormwater reuse must be contingent upon the City agreeing to the ongoing ownership,
maintenance and operation plan, including the execution of a stormwater maintenance and
easement agreement that addresses stormwater reuse.

Response. After additional stormwater review, it was decided that this site would be better
served with infiltration basins. As the lot count decreased and the stormwater ponding
and open space increased, it was determined that the proposed stormwater reuse system
would not be necessary. We consulted the City prior to making this adjustment in our
plans.

That the Applicant provide a detailed phasing plan with the Final Plat 1% Addition
application that clearly indicates the phasing of the construction for each public
infrastructure component and addresses both construction access to the site and public
access for new residents. Temporary cul-de-sacs should be part of the phasing plans and
are required for any street with a platted lot with driveway access.

Response: A phasing plan has been submitted and approved by engineering along with
the necessary cul-de-sacs.

That the developer provide a trail connecting the trail in the middle of the development to
Hamlet on Sunfish Lake trails along with a trail corridor of at least 30 feet in width. The
developer shall not receive parkland dedication credit for the trail corridor nor cost of
construction of the trail.

Response.: A trail connection has been shown on the plans in locations approved by the
City. It is understood that parkland credit will not be provided.

That any approval be contingent on complying with Washington County’s requirements
and requests pertaining to right-of-way, turn lanes and trail needs as noted in the
Washington County Memo dated June 1, 2017.

Response: Plans comply with Washington County Memo dated June 1, 2017.

Sufficient right-of-way along Lake Elmo Avenue N (CSAH-17) for both the Legacy at
Northstar Plat and PID# 14.02.921.11.0001 must be provided. Verification from
Washington County that sufficient right-of-way along Lake Elmo Avenue N (CSAH-17)
has been provided must be received by the City.

Response. Sufficient right-of-way along Lake Elmo Avenue North has been provided per
the direction of City staff and engineering.

The Applicant shall be solely responsible for all construction costs associated with the
intersection improvements as recommended by Washington County.

Response.: Understood

That the Applicant provide a minimum 30 foot buffer from the northern edges and 50 foot
buffer from the western edges of the plat. This buffer shall average 170 feet on the western
edge of the plat and 86 feet on the northern edge of the plat and include sufficient
landscaping and/or berming as deemed adequate by the City-

Response: A minimum of 30 buffer has been provided where directed by City Council on
the northern edge and a minimum 50° buffer has been provided on the western edge of the
plat. The buffer on the western edge averages 170’ and the buffer on the northern edge
has been increased to 90°. Similar to the plan presented and approved at preliminary plat,
this plan has two lots that do not provide the 30° buffer on the northern edge where we



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

were directed to insert a stub road and it was indicated a 30 buffer would not be required.
Two rows of trees are shown on the landscape plan to provide buffering and a landscape
easement will be provided to prevent alterations to the landscaping in the easement.
Lanscaping and/or berming has been deemed adequate by the City Landscape Architect.
That the Landscape Plans receive approval from the City’s Landscape Architect and
include revisions as mentioned in the Staff Report dated to the Planning Commission dated
December 11, 2017.

Response: A revised landscape plan has been submitted with revisions.

That wetlands and wetland buffer areas be contained within outlots outside of lot areas and
dedicated to the City.

Response: Wetlands and wetland buffer areas are contained within outlots outside of lot
areas and will be dedicated to the City.

That the Applicant provide a detailed sanitary sewer phasing plan must be provided with
Final Plat 1st Addition application to address timely connection to sewer for the
wastewater treatment system that includes, at a minimum, dedicated right-of-way or
utility easement extended to the westerly side of the plat.

Response: Sanitary sewer plans show the location sewer will be extended in the 1*
Addition. Preliminary plans show the location and ultimate termination point on the
westerly side of the plat. A drainage and utility easement will be provided over the outlot
that extends to the westerly edge that is not included in the 1I*' Addition.

That the Final Plat and PUD Plans include a parking area for the HOA pool/playground
recreation area that meets all applicable standards.

Response: HOA pool/playground recreation area parking has been provided along
Kokanee avenue north. With the new design, we were able to create bump out parking
along a side street to limit the concerns for congestion near the entrance. The amount of
parking provided in the plan is more than what was proposed with the parking lot and
increases open space within the amenity lot.

That the proposed 15 foot front yard setback for Villa Lots be approved provided the
HOA documents include architectural requirements that require 4-sided architecture and
garages facing the public right-of-ways to have windows and/or other architectural
features. That the Landscape Plans receive approval from the City’s Landscape Architect
and include revisions as mentioned in the Staff Report dated to the Planning Commission
dated December 11, 2017.

Response: Architectural Control guidelines will require side loaded garages, where the
side of the garage faces the street, to have windows and/or other architectural features.
Qur architectural control guidelines aren’t typically included in the recordable HOA
documents and we would prefer to keep it as a separate document for greater control.
That the developer comply with any comments provided by the MnDNR.

Response: Understood

That the developer provide deed restrictions, covenants, permanent easements or other
instruments for open space that prohibit future vegetative and topographic alterations other
than routine maintenance, construction of buildings or storage of vehicles and other
materials; and ensure preservation and maintenance of open space.

Response: We agree to provide easements or deed restrictions over open space areas to
prohibit future alterations other than routine maintenance and ensure preservation and
maintenance of open space.




19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

That all Fire Chief and Building Official comments be addressed.

Response: All Fire Chief and Building Official comments have been addressed.

That street names comply with City’s Street Naming Policy.

Response: Street names comply with Street Naming Policy per staff recommendations.
That the Applicant provide specific examples of proposed development signage, fencing,
landscaping, lighting and site furnishings, including the clubhouse, that will adhere to the
Lake Elmo Branding and Theming Study with the Final Plat and PUD Plans submittal.
Response: Specific examples have been provided with the landscape rendering.

That the Applicant submit and the City approve updated Preliminary Plat and PUD Plans
prior to submission of Final Plat and PUD Plans.

Response. City has approved the Preliminary Plat and PUD Plans.

The proposed 7°/8’sideyard setbacks shall be approved by the City Engineer.

Response: Proposed setbacks have been approved.

That the Applicant construct a bituminous trail extending south along the County right-of-
way from 30th Way to the southerly plat limits (along the east side of Outlot C) and the
future County right-of-way area along Lake Elmo Avenue of the parcel to the south of the
plat should be graded for a future bituminous trail extension (grade ready trail) future
County right-of-way of the parcel to the south of the plat along the storm sewer outfall pipe
location.

Response: Trail extending to the southerly plat limits is included in the plans. Future
County ROW for the parcel to the south of the plat will be provided and a grade ready trail
is shown on the plans.

That the Applicant pay a cash contribution in an amount equal to the fair market value of
3.383 acres of land to satisfy the development’s park land dedication requirement pursuant
to Section 154.14 of the City Code.

Response: It is understood that a cash contribution for 3.383 acres of park land dedication
will be required when Reid Park dedication is exhausted.
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SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION

Washington County Recorder Deputy

David B. Pemberton do hereby certity that this plat was prepared by me or under my direet supervision: that Lam a duly Licensed Laind Survevor m the State of Minnesota: that this plat is a correct represen
boundary 3 all mathemanieal data and labels are correctly de: ed on the plat: that all monuments depicted on the pl;
landls, as defined i Minnesota Statutes, Section 505,01, Subd. 3, as of the date of this certificate are shown and labeled on this pl

ave been set, or will be correctly set within one year; that all water bounds
nd all public ways are shown and labeled vn this plat.

Dated this day of’ S 2018,

David B. Pemberton, Licensed Land Surveyvor
Minnesota License No., 40344 LOCATION M‘AP

‘ SECTION 11 & 14, TWP. 29N., RGE. 21W.
STATE OF MINNESOTA, COUNTY OF HENNEPIN (NOT TO SCALE)

This mstrument was acknowle

d before me on this day of

. 2018, by David B, Pemberton, Licensed Land Surveyor, Minnesota Licence No. 40344,

My Commission Expires:
Nutary Public, Hennepin County, Minnesota Printed Name
LAKE ELMO, MINNESOTA PLANNING COMMISSION q
i
7 :
Approved by the Planning Commission of the City of’ Lake Elmo. Minnesoia, an this day of L2018 5 .
w0 =
2 $
e o
g a
5 3
Chair, Plannmg Comimission - A
¥
o
Signed:
Secretary. Planning Commission i
ai E
w2 3
vi
5]
ey
SATHRE-BERGQUIST, INC. \ SR

J
SHEET 1 OF 4 SHEETS



v | \
EAST QUARTER CORNER OF _
SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 2i \
FOUND WASHINGTON COUNTY CLM. )
Iu
o
4 S / /
[ | 5
f\‘x % ‘ w
o _— Fa BB e ¢ - it - o s e -~ ek |S
The basis tor the beanng svstem is the @ast line . o L1 30 = L s ! 5 vl Il I ta - P A
af the Northeast Quarter of Scetion 14, Eop s o g
Township 29, Range 21 and is assumed o bear (e S | 8
South 00 degrees 09 minutes 24 secands East Ly . 5 |
- NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 660 FEET OF EAST 1/2 OF
2 /™ _ NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 658.02 FEET OF SW 1/4 OF .98 /7 SECTION 1\, TOWNSHIP 25, RANGE 21 /! = I
2 B W | THE SE I/4 OF SECTION 1I, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 2, NOO®IS'48"W E / ‘
e / ‘ LY PR i
s | / NB9°56'0I"E 1305.95 ] NB39°56'01"E 1305.97 -~
I 7 5.00
- 7 5~ w555 | = t 12309 g[ ™R Aa T cTooT
4 ' & b ~ oL
o Denotesal2umeh by 14 inch tron pipe set and marked T 1 3 | | WEST LINE OF EAST 1/2 OF THE SE 1/4 OF I ¢l ¥ 75 ti2 l8 PO I BN |
by License No. 40344 c | SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 23, RANGE 2I, | M SB9°S6'02"W
. = . | l’ I
@ Duonotes o 12 inch pipe found and marked by License sz & I iy | 75 i &
i il
No. 4034, unless shown otherwise. YETLAND { £, ' } I | Pty - s
. (=~ | | | e et
@  Denotes a Found Cast-lron-Monument | —1 = | T
s ! O | = G
Pl
¥ i I' H g o L)
hY
2y & n o I Wi | \ g . D \
ki L] s R ] .
3 ey | , | g
& = i = Z
v B 5 o . : L i R
;s =5 5 | g - ol 32 |5 o \
B 8 NE7'59'I0"E 24599 I b al 4% |5 ok
- 63 q I Al gt |3
=] o ~ o _
g s [ ke O e \
=1 153 | N =] 5 o
:—JI- ’ﬁw =zl \ - L %% C Pt
- - 5 s 14
¢ | . = | V| 5
- I a2 » Sz K Sl
P MY .
| B BNy el OO .4
<)  OUTLOT F N Il
LS ® [ '
; i Sy -
= . o
% | SOUTH LINE OF EAST 1/2 OF THE SE I/4 OF A
J 5% 7! ~ =~ SECTION II, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 2I, ALSO T3 v
v ! HORTH LINE OF EAST 1/2 OF THE NE I/4 | .-
‘\ | SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 2, 75
o i e R pegE PSS 45 S P STICI NS, | S T T SR -
- —— e — — — — | SE CORNER OF SECTION 1,
//I‘ 7/ | ™ — _ _TOWNSHIP 29, RANCE 2I.
NORTH CORNER OF SECTION 14, _ i =5 ALSO, NE CORNER OF SECTION I4,
\ TOWNSHIP 23, RANGE 2. { — SOUTH LINE OF SW 1I/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF | -~ TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 2!
SECTION I, yg‘fn;w zgw;Apr&c; SECHIOH 1\, TONNEHE 20, RANCE. 21, M 50 | <Z _ FOUND WASHINGTON COUNTY C.IM.
3 X NORTH LINE OF WEST I/2 OF THE NE 1/4 -
\ \ FOUND WASHINGTON COUNTY C.M. SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP ';9. RANGE 2, 4 | il
l e
|
\ \ 5 ; N
66, 22" S1°E. : = \
Nige, .,2-90 NB3'2Z © >
\ 5°) e -<‘— e/ 60.00 . o } - 2 & :
78 4 3g o [
\ / lSisos ,59-%)< Egﬁ B | P i 4
T ) i ged S87°04'17°E | P b | <D
~ s 08%39'53% — = e g o e, 3t99 id 5 . 90 | S £
A [ =38 no 1205 ~ < g = i o i,
\ 28 5 =83g 158 w zZ
L oF 3 Bk M P 8 & N
o - = Bpg 14 shd | 7%, 88 e
e g 1 25 4= BEE Bagw 0 e
i %é e ] ‘l v =37 = | gu;_‘{; 27 22 <C L
wq @ ‘ B SBY°46'12"W  193.67 X | =1 c'v\' [ ~ Ty
- 5t 3 i g D aaise [AR B = ‘
wE = | 4=9°23'23" NBg°2I'20"E ) N 2 —
5 £ R=1370.00 108.57 i G oo
en = s | 1 ! V= e el | SIRCC
é; B - - = — B 2
g o 5 . HE: —
g2 g \ 4 = [ Ey
\\ n oz [ z > - fe)
' gz L L , a
5
ININ DTN b CEy 1 % ] 3
IR TI 0 . Gz | P 5
ML DT Ngm | ‘;:7
\ suuhti . &8 | | 52 v
- Se S >
R Sug ' ST i B
e s Bt LS ! W fed D
Y $E2 N I w=  2jbd =
‘ !
[ ~ S s
‘ INSETA | <IN B
3 OF 4 SHEETS | wi ud o
=o e
[ = o
Lid ~ 7444 ! B <E
N35°08 37m, | Bz 2
120 60 ] 60 120 240 ; | ] -
="' 1 samd | ; 50
SCALF IN FEET 12.0 | e
e . 1 N40°00'0p™w ~ 4 5
{LINCH= 120 FEET) ~g \ 1222.88 o 1386.94 |
“5E == S89°56'01'W 2609.82 1 0
OUTH F NORTH 991,97 FEET |
{_ SOUTH LINE OF OF NORTH 991.97 FEET OF | S LINE OF OF NORTH 991.87 FEET OF
- — WEST 1/2 OF THE NE I/4 — EAST 1/2 OF THE NE I/4 it
= I SECTION 14, TOWHSHIP 29, RANGE 2, o ‘ SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 23, RANGE 21, BT
' .
T . e 3
| - | = |2
ST g ~
e ; 2
| | w
["‘ = ! {g
| '\ | p L E]
,\ b
l ,\’\ % | g
g I _
l ' i LT |
i oLy \ l
\
- ‘ :
_ Yt AST QUARTER CORNER OF !
—_ __I T SECTION |4, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 21\
= FOUND WASHINGTON COUNTY C.LM.

J

SHEET 2 OF 4 SHEETS



LEGACY AT NORTH STAR
INSET A

30 25 1] 25 30 100

nB32251'E

00
SCALE IN FEET co,

(1 INCH =350 FEET)

1Y
1l

l

S87°04'17"E T NOT TO SCALE |
60.00

The bisis for the beanng system s the cast hoe
of the Northeast Quarter of Section 14,
Township 29, Range 21 and is assumed to bear
South (0 degrees 09 minutes 24 seconds East

4=31°37'0g"

Being 3 feet m width and adjoining lot lines, unless otherwise
indicat 1 10 feet in width when adjoming public ways and
rear lot lines, unless otherwise indicated, as shown on the plac

Denotes a 12 inch hy 14 inch iron pipe set and marked
by License No. 40344,

o

49.55 .
p=8°59'30
4454 o aq?WWE Tps3i576 61.55
: A=B°59'06 1.7 :
A=9°23'23" 108.57 4. \ ;
39TH STREET N.s
&=10"38"40" B _ _ B
- 45.8] - SRA°21'20"W 428.04 \l
2£=5°25'7)" o
R=484, ey 5.47 @ 2
D 00 N84°s5 45'W 13104 | A=5°40'55" +
R=516.00 5
~
éj 75
d 3 :
e = oo
I
™ Ol
o ~la
& ]
kil i z
o o i
“ [ 4 . \ \ ©9 -
~-.56.28 o ; | I & A | \& 84 x .
1] 6=20°4g"157| \ v M .-
l ? 2 2 o~
a 3 > -
2 Lél"‘l u:l:; [8a] = [1e]
o : : > . w‘
Uy : 5
ooff =| r : < QO |2
‘ﬁ-cﬁ P d i . ! S g
W '5'1" r;. 2 o -% O . 3*
a = . "fdf 2 E :I: 3
o | ; 50°32'257¢ z = : 5
7 i : ) i °
>, Sg O : 5 O . < ‘ z
ke | CNBESE24'E BB.75 /DB 4 E : < £
z =] ) g
e \\ 5" 46’47 & ot a8 ; 52
"9 I COURT N/'ﬂlm e ~20.00 2 v E-_), =5
—-\‘I -68 ) O S 237 62 A=54°27'34" .( F <: ;5
1%\ ) | Gl ) -—.,.,.57,:997 o 5 &5!@_ '“:u"i“ \L\\._ StBG D 35 Eg
o.x,) 1"-,3 y f Ty G o 5 Er;gan), ¥/ 39°15'0g" ’
! 2 d [[12 e T ey Y —fs\ua:a 57 s O os
D\ B OUTLOT Al O % oo v . (i
3 ) o , ! s i | o 25
o <3 g 3 r 19 =18 & 2l N wli 5 2
g % & 4 o I 8/ 2l 15 8l e 145w i
K 53 < © & '8 S1=17 3= 16 8|2 Al & 4 _
- - o~ -~ » o Gw o et I ¥ m roe] ‘N o »
% L i & £ /]S oo e © [ 5 @l = o | & :;
& Eg i Hig 2 o[ & b 1 S 3
S | 22 3 & i 3 g & g
K = & P+ ¢ S | i AN | || N ) | N
1 £ % » _ § . :
1’? s I I
Oa eo 525.69 35.30 34.82 99.00 59.03 74.10 72.58 57.07 240.21 7500 ]
2} = ’
B~ = Cy=peypery =
D, ‘l SOUTH LINE OF OF NORTH 991.97 FEET OF SB9"SE'0I"W 1386.94
# — —EAST 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 2i,

SATHRE-BERGQUIST, INC.

J

SHEET 3 OF 4 SHEETS



LEGACY AT NORTH STAR
INSET B

5"
)5
ond
ek
59
5 /
N .
o3
< % S
‘_5 -~
+ D
U o Gy
?;QO % \’Lq'\b;‘:ih'
EORAN ok
2, \& 2

DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN THUS:
11

5

1 NOT TO SCALE T

Being 5 feet in width and adjoming ot lines, unless otherwise
indicated, and 10 feet in width when adjoining public ways and
rear lot lines, unless otherwise indicated. as shown on the plat.

[Denotes a 142 meh by 14 inch iron pipe ser and marked

@ by License No. 40344

1 "
_g°42'5\ || 152 2 '39'40 .
oo =BT | 8260 Bl.62 — | L4=
D’:!Bgid O O
39TH STREEgT
I e ST T .
" dssatgrr—l _

NB7°59'10"E_245.99 o S82%5g g5
a7 ‘ Rl | N Y 1

135.02

N00"49'19"E

| 8=6°46'02" | | | A=G°3g 4

79.4

3
— sotaros” |

138.34

[soo°24'33"w

be

SOUTH LINE OF SW |/4 OF THE SE I/4 OF
SECTION II, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 21, ALSO
NORTH LINE OF WEST 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 2I,

WEST LINE OF EAST 1/2 OF THE NE I/4
OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 21, —

5 [1] 25 S0 100

SCALE IN FEET
(1 INCH =50 FEET}

The hasis for the bearing system s the cast line
ol'the Northeast Quarter of Seetion 14,
Township 29, Range 21 and 15 assumed to bear
South 00 degrees 09 minutes 24 seconds East

(See sheet 2 of 4 sheets.)

SATHRE-BERGQUIST, INC.

SHEET 4 OF 4 SHEETS































J:
12.029.21.33.0006

SILBERNAGEL
ROBERT & KARE

~
~

JACOBSON  /14.02921.21.0017 | \

HIETPAS TOM P \\

-/

. . . 12.0Z9°2T33.000§
l_ / PID: * CUSTOM ONE —l
: 11.029.21.44.0004 l N
029.21.44. 12.029.21.33.0004 B e
OWNER: | PID: o zh
W%ﬁéii 112 & PID: C') 11.029.21.44.0002 — 12029213
. PID: y 2\
PID: 11.029.21.41.0003 g)) OWNER: 12.029.21.33.0003 /Jj\;']r: r(\)s(g:\g{(].] A
11.029.21.43.0003 OWNER: _ | POTT STEVEN F & LE?;E{'?{Z&?\\I?O
. ~ OWNER: . _———— NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 20 ACRES OF WIER JED A & DARLA K < | MARTHA M o} .
NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 698.02 FEET OF SW == @ bonDs WY - / EAST 1/2 OF SECTION I, TOWNSHIP 29, AN A | 12.029.21.33.0002 B e
/4 OF THE SE I/4 OF SECTION II, TOWNSHIP /' ASSN N RANGE 21, WASHINGTON COUNTY | QuasToAvID& | sibspaatelie
29, RANGE 21, WASHINGTON COUNTY / D A /’ \ K MICHELLE
WEST LINE OF SW 1/4 OF ———~_ - } % \ o0 ~
THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION II N -5 ! (v k © .\/
, / !
TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 2I, p \_\/ } : \-’ : {_— NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 660 FEET | ‘ PID: WW)LII““OW
WASHINGTON COUNTY ( X \ : l I OF EAST |/2 OF SECTION II, ‘ (2200 GWS L\:L)Al)vt\";i(')l’\‘ NT LLC
| by | L x i TOWNSHIP '29,RANGE 21, WASHINGTON CREATIVE HOMiES INC. OVSE L
o o A NP | I\ i COUNTY |
PID: # A | ) \ !
11.029.21.34.0006 o~ o l A . PID: \ RS
VR AP 0 | ¢ - |
OWNER: )3 - NN ; v | 11.029.21.44.0001 |
HAMLET ON fo Y 4 AN OWNER:
SUNFISH LAKE HOA ) S - S o SCHILTGEN FARMS INC
INC S g 0 Ji
s HO252 1430l S/ ) N EAST LINE OF THE SE I/4 OF \——~
_— ‘ OWNER: [~~~ L /X | SECTION I, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 21,
SCHILTGEN FARMS IN( AN | WASHINGTON COUNTY
/_/ o _ : A : \
'Y | | Ly
/ LY/ =-X_ < WEST LINE OF EAST 1/2 OF ! M |
7 THE \ \ /
L — - | I
oo n XA RO . TOWNSHI 25, RANGE 21 T ' SE J(4 OF SECTION Il i < | 12.029.21.33.0056
11.029.21.34.0016 / ' ' ’ I TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 21, | R\ ‘ /NER:
LAIER THOMAS / WASHINGTON COUNTY I WASHINGTON COUNTY | S OWNER:
T‘) &’VAI F.RH;",j ,-/ : : “ CITY OF LAKE ELMO
|
PID: / i * - | :
14.029.21.21.0006 \ i i !
DANNA LOUIS \ / I ‘
P JR & LEEANN —-NORTH CORNER OF SEC. 14, ’\ ! L
M 50 — — — — TWP. 29, RGE. 2I. +~—- NORTH LINE OF NE 1/4 SECTION 14, :
PID: S ALSO THE SOUTH CORNER OF TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 21, WASHINGTON | |
14.029.21.21.0007 SEC. Il, TWP. 29, RGE. 2I COUNTY PARCEL 2 : | - — 350 — — —=—
BUSS SCOTT T |
& STEPHANIE G : ‘ PID:
- ' 13.029.21.22.0012
PID: o ! | Vev.2l.2200 1=
14.029.2121.0005 4 PARCEL 1 AL ) OWNER:
OWNER: ! | Z ARBOR GLEN SENIOR
HAMLET ON 2 | LIVING LLC
- +
/ SUNFISH LAKE HOA AR ~ na
e "~ PID: S AP o >
AN Lol 14.029.21.11.0001 « > \
: RN OWNER: v @ <|ﬂ \ _
\ SCHILTGEN FARMS INC l N = —
PID: A | |
,14.()29.21.21.()014 \ ¢ —_ < |
BESTLER . (\/ T N :
DAVID C & : \ [N P
SUSANL +4:62021.2 .r>00\t\\\ N \\\L v e : )4
PID: HAMLET DN | b Y '
14.029.21.21.0015 ‘S'L_x}ll AKtH L M : m PID:
/ oL HoaMNC | \ - | m 13.029.21.22.0011
R & MALIN V oy | OWNER:
\ i / / r L : " | LAKE ELMO
. AN
PID: // B ) ! ?: BUSINESS PARK CO
14.029.21.21.0016 N < /- | ’J ‘
TRS AGR JAN M PID: It PR | | |
[
|
| |
|

PID:
& SARAHM ‘ 13.029.21.22.0002
OWNER: )
B WESTBROOK ASSOCIATES
] | =
| South Line of the North 991.97 feet of the ! | a4
PID: ‘<7 NE 1/4 Section 14, Township 29, Range 2I, _ PUx =Z3 | -
14.029.21.21.0003 i PID: ‘ a <0 3 PID:
Washington County s) ":::
. 14.029.21.11.0001 ) WS - 13.029.21.22.0004
OWNER: OWNER: | (<_;:) 3 o o SevE s ess
HAMLET ON SCHILTGEN FARMS INC .- zr g‘Z OWNER:
SUNFISH LAKE HOA ¢ N | i = ISD 834 STILLWATER
INC (Y- | e ]
<. -’ I _ = =
~ (~— c
L N ‘ _— T ‘ q 3 J
— o R D) o
| '
I \ = o > §
N Al Fo o g
Ny > — Ll & =
\ L P c n
%) &= S 2
e < 0O @) 5
\ - Ll J L _-
N e NN
\\ BN v &) (</() =z f/) .
\ % Ll f, B ™~ o
< 2> LTJ L Dg:
o <o =
) = - o
I O SN
6 g O 0 5
[ 4 S
= [ 2
S L3
= Ll
T o b—J Ll —
\
- )
" _—

PREPARED BY

PREPARED FOR

SATHRE-BERGQUIST, INC.

ENGINEER

150 SOUTH BROADWAY
WAYZATA, MINNESOTA 55391

PHONE: (952) 476-6000
FAX: (952) 476-0104

CONTACT : ROBERT S. MOLSTAD, P.E.
EMAIL: MOLSTAD@SATHRE.COM

DEVELOPER

GWSA LAND DEVELOPMENT
10850 OLD COUNTY ROAD 15
SUITE 200

PLYMOUTH, MN 55441

CONTACT:
CRAIG ALLEN

PHONE: (952) 270-4473
EMAIL:
CRAIG@GONYEACOMPANY.COM

Bearings are based on the Washington County
Coordinate System (NAD 83 - 1986 adj.)
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY SURVEYED

Parcel 1:

The South 658.02 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 29 North, Range 21 West, Washington County, Minnesota.
And

The north 991.97 feet of the West Half of Northeast Quarter of Section 14, said Township 29 North, Range 21 West, Washington County, Minnesota.

Parcel 2:

The South 20 acres of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 29 North, Range 21 West, Washington County, Minnesota.
And

The north 991.97 feet of the East Half of Northeast Quarter of Section 14, said Township 29 North, Range 21 West, Washington County, Minnesota.

ALTA/ACSM OPTIONAL TABLE A NOTES
(The following items reference Table A optional survey responsibilities and specifications)

2) Address: Parcel 1- Unassigned; PID: 11.029.21.43.0001
Parcel 2- Unassigned; PID: 11.029.21.44.0001
Parcel 3-10880 Stillwater Blvd N., Lake Elmo, MN 55042; PID: 14.029.21.11.0001

3) Flood Zone Information: Parcel 1 is contained in Zone X (area of minimal flooding) and Zone A (Areas subject to inundation by the
1-percent-annual-chance flood event. Because detailed hydraulic analyses have not been performed, no Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) or flood depths
are shown) per Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community Panel No. 27163C0245E, effective date of February 3, 2010. Parcel 2 is contained in in Zone X
(area of minimal flooding) per Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community Panel No. 27163C0245E, effective date of February 3, 2010. Parcel 3re

is contained in Zone X (area of minimal flooding) and Zone AE (Areas subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event determined by
detailed methods. BFEs are shown within these zones.) per Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community Panel No. 27163C0245E, effective date of February
3, 2010. Please note that we have shown the division line between these zones hereon by digitizing said Flood Insurance Rate Maps.

4) Parcel AreaTo Be Developed:

Gross- 4,309,191 Sq. Ft. - 98.925 Acres
RW- 82,599 Sq. Ft. - 1.896 Acres
Wetland- 39,370 Sq. Ft. - 0.903 Acres
Net- 4,187,222 Sq. Ft. - 96.125 Acres

5) Elevations are based on MN/DOT Geodetic Database Station Name: 8214K which has an elevation of: 935.539 feet (NAVD88). Contours shown
hereon are per field observations along with LiDar data obtained from the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources on January 11, 2013.

6) The current Zoning for the subject property is RT (Rural Transitional) per the City of Lake EImo's zoning map dated May 21, 2013.

11)(a) We have shown the location of utilities on the surveyed property by observed evidence only. There may be underground utilities encumbering the
subject property of which we are unaware.

18) The Wetland delineation was preformed on Parcels 1, 2 and the North 900 feet of Parcel 3 by Kjolhaug Environmental Service and the delineation
flags were located on January 15, 2014. The remaining South portion of Parcel 3 may contain wetlands per FEMA mapping, that were not
delineated as part of this survey.

TYPICAL LOT LEGEND

DENOTES BUILDING
SETBACK LINE

DENOTES BUILDABLE
AREA OF LOT Zoning - PUD

Fysb - 25 ft

Fysb (sideload) - 15 ft
Sysb - 7.5 ft/7.5 ft

Rysb - 20 ft

Corner Lot - 20 ft

60' Row - 28' B-B Streets

DENOTES LOT
NUMBER

DENOTES LOT
WIDTH
DENOTES EASEMENT:

LINE DENOTES BUILDING

SETBACK LINE
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indicated, and 10 feet in width and adjoining right of way lines,
unless otherwise indicated, as shown on the plat.
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USE (INCLUDING COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, AND/OR
CONVEYANCE OF INFORMATION) OF THIS PRODUCT IS

STRICTLY PROHIBITED WITHOUT SATHRE-BERGQUIST, INC.'s

EXPRESS WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION. USE WITHOUT SAID
AUTHORIZATION CONSTITUTES AN ILLEGITIMATE USE AND

SHALL THEREBY INDEMNIFY SATHRE-BERGQUIST, INC. OF

ALL RESPONSIBILITY. SATHRE-BERGQUIST, INC. RESERVES
THE RIGHT TO HOLD ANY ILLEGITIMATE USER OR PARTY

LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES OR LOSSES

FIELD CREW NO. BY DATE REVISION
XXX 8 JUA 6/11/2018 CITY COMMENTS
DRAWN 9 JUA 6/19/2018 CITY COMMENTS
JJA 10 JIA 6/27/2018 LOTS 109-111, AND CITY COMMENTS
CHECKED
DBP
DATE
08/23/2017

RESULTING FROM ILLEGITIMATE USE.

Dated this 31st day of August, 2017.

it~ Ooed L

Jaﬁd J. Averbeck, PLS
javerbeck(@sathre.com

Minnesota License No. 53642

I hereby certify that this survey, plan or report was prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly Licensed
Land Surveyor under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
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FOCU S ENGINEERING, inc.

MEMORANDUM

Cara Geheren, P.E. 651.300.4261
Jack Griffin, P.E. 651.300.4264
Ryan Stempski, P.E. 651.300.4267
Chad Isakson, P.E. 651.300.4283
Date: July 18,2018
To: Emily Becker, Planning Director Re: Legacy at Northstar 1st Addition — Final Plat
Cc: Chad Isakson, P.E., Assistant City Engineer Engineering Review Comments
From: Jack Griffin, P.E., City Engineer

An engineering review has been completed for the Legacy at Northstar 1st Addition. Final Plat/Final Construction
Plans were received on July 5, 2018. The submittal consisted of the following documentation:

Legacy at Northstar 1st Addition Final Plat, Sheets 1-4, received July 5, 2018. No print/preparation date.
Legacy at Northstar 1st Addition Construction Plans, Sheets 1-40, dated July 5, 2018.

Legacy at Northstar 1st Addition Landscape Plans, L1-L7, dated June 26, 2018, by Norby & Associates.
Legacy at Northstar 1st Addition Specifications, dated July 5, 2018.

STATUS/FINDINGS: Engineering review comments have been provided in two separate memos; one for Final Plat
approval, and one to assist with the completion of the final Construction Plans. Please see the following review
comments relating to the Final Plat application.

FINAL PLAT: LEGACY AT NORTHSTAR 1ST ADDITION

The Final Construction Plans must be revised so that Outlot naming is consistent throughout the Final Plat
and Final Construction Plans. Since they differ throughout the submittal documents, this review references
the Outlot names used from the Final Plat.

Outlot A includes a storm water infiltration basin that must be dedicated to the City as part of the Plat,
including the 100-year HWL and maintenance access road. Outlot ownership must be identified on the
Construction Plans.

Outlot C includes a storm water pond and infiltration basin that must be dedicated to the City as part of
the Plat, including the 100-year HWL and maintenance access road. Outlot ownership must be identified
on the Construction Plans.

Drainage and utility easements have been provided on the Final Plat over all of Outlots D, E, F, G, and H;
and over parts of Outlot B. These easements are consistent with the preliminary plan approval.

Outlot H is shown on the construction plans to be owned by the Schiltgen Family and shows a drainage and
utility easement over all of Outlot H. This easement, or portions thereof, may be used by the City as a
permanent drainage and utility easement for the installation of a trunk sanitary sewer pipe to serve the
Hamlet on Sunfish Lake development prior to any future Legacy at Northstar Additions.

The Final Plat dedicates additional right-of-way along Lake EImo Avenue (CSAH 17) from the northern plat
boundary to the southern plat boundary consistent with the requirements of the preliminary plat approval.
Final Plat must be contingent upon the applicant providing a Roadway, Drainage and Utility Easement in
the City standard form of roadway easement agreement, along Lake Elmo Avenue (CSAH 17) from the
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southern plat boundary to Stillwater Blvd (CSAH 14), and consistent with the requirements of the
preliminary plat approval.

Final Plat must be contingent upon the City receiving separate drainage and utility easements in the City’s
standard form of easement agreement for all off-site development improvements (beyond the plat limits).
All off-site easements must be clearly shown on the street, grading and utility plans, with all dimensions
labeled. The easements must be obtained and recorded prior to the start of construction.

An Outlot/easement plan showing all Outlots, drainage and utility easements, including the roadway
easement along Lake EImo Avenue to Stillwater Blvd. and all off-site easements must be incorporated into
the final construction plans.

All easements as requested by the City Engineer and Public Works department shall be documented on the
Final Plat prior to the release of the Final Plat for recording.

The Final Plat/Plans show access to Lake EImo Avenue at 39th Street North. Final Plat approval must be
contingent upon the developer constructing as part of the development project and at its sole cost all
intersection improvements recommended by Washington County.

The sanitary sewer plan includes 10-inch diameter sewer pipe oversizing along 30™" Way from 39" Street
North to Hamlet on Sunfish Lake. Oversize pipe costs should be addressed as part of the development
agreements. No trunk watermain oversizing is anticipated for this development. All watermains should be
8-inch diameter pipe.

Final Construction Plans and Specifications must be prepared in accordance with the City Engineering
Design Standards Manual dated March 2017, using City details, plan notes and specifications and meeting
City Engineering Design Guidelines.

Final Construction Plans and Specifications must be revised in accordance with the Construction Plan
engineering review memorandum dated July 18, 2018.

The Final Plat shall not be recorded until final construction plan approval is granted.

No construction for Legacy at Northstar 1st Addition may begin until the applicant has received City
Engineer approval for the Final Construction Plans; the applicant has obtained and submitted to the City all
applicable permits, easements and permissions needed for the project; and a preconstruction meeting has
been held by the City’s engineering department.
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DESCRIPTION

The Traditionaire LED outdoor luminaire displays the old-fashioned
charm of traditional area lighting, enhancing any setting with distinctive
styling. As a decorative luminaire, the Traditionaire LED tastefully
complements the architectural and environmental design of parks

and roadways. The high-lumen downlight configuration uses Eaton's
patented LightBAR™ technology to deliver uniform and efficient
illumination to pedestrian and roadway applications.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Streetworks

Catalog #

UTLDEO3LEDDUT34N7S7030BZU0073

Project

222798

Comments

Prepared by

Construction

Hinged (stainless steel hinge pins)
die-cast aluminum housing and
cover with cupola. 3G vibration
tested to ensure strength of
construction and longevity in
application.

Optics

Choice of six patented, high-
efficiency AccuLED Optic™
technology manufactured from
injection-molded acrylic. Optics
are precisely designed to shape
the light output, maximizing
efficiency and application spacing.
AcculLED Optic technology, creates
consistent distributions with the
scalability to meet customized
application requirements. Offered
Standard in 4000K (+/- 275K) CCT
and minimum 70 CRI. Optional
3000K CCT, 5000K CCT and 5700K
CCT. For the ultimate level of spill

DIMENSIONS

light control, an optional house-
side shield accessory can be field
or factory installed. The house-side
shield is designed to seamlessly
integrate with the SL2 or SL3
optics.

Electrical

LED drivers mount to die-cast
aluminum back housing for optimal
heat sinking, operation efficacy,
and prolonged life. Standard
drivers feature electronic universal
voltage (120-277V 50/60Hz), 347V
60Hz or 480V 60Hz operation,
greater than 0.9 power factor, less
than 20% harmonic distortion, and
is suitable for operation in -40°C
to 40°C ambient environments.

All fixtures are shipped standard
with 10kV/10kA common —

and differential - mode surge
protection. LightBARs feature

an IP66 enclosure rating and

OPTIONAL BIRD CONE

maintain greater than 95% lumen
maintenance at 60,000 hours per
IESNA TM-21.

Mounting

Self-aligning pole-top fitter for 3"
O.D. pole tops or vertical tenons.
Square headed 1-1/4" polymer
coated mounting bolts with a lock
nut.

Finish

Cast components finished in a
super durable black TGIC polyester
powder coat paint, 2.5 mil nominal
thickness for superior protection
against fade and wear. Optional
colors include: bronze, grey and
white. RAL and custom color
matches available.

Warranty
Five-year warranty.

4-5/8" [119mm)]

27-1/2"
[699mm]

16" [406mm]

3" [76mm)]

6-7/8" [175mm]

3mm]
are

3-3/4" [95mm]
I

17" [432mm]

16-1/4" [414mm]
Optional Decorative —
Ladder Rest

F.T-N

Powering Business Worldwide

UTLD
TRADITIONAIRE
LED DOWNLIGHT

1 - 3 LightBARs
Solid State LED

DECORATIVE POST TOP
LUMINAIRE

CERTIFICATION DATA
UL/cUL Listed

LM79 / LM80 Compliant

3G Vibration Rated

IP66 LightBARs

1ISO 9001

ENERGY DATA

Electronic LED Driver

>0.9 Power Factor

<20% Total Harmonic Distortion
120-277V/50 & 60Hz, 347V/60Hz,
480V/60Hz

-40°C Minimum Temperature
40°C Ambient Temperature Rating

EPA
Effective Projected Area: (Sq. Ft.)
2.3

SHIPPING DATA
Approximate Net Weight:

37 Ibs. (17 kgs.)
4‘.5154"?

’f-ﬂ l°‘ TD516009EN
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POWER AND LUMENS (STANDARD CONFIGURATION - NO LENSES OR BIRD CONE)

UTLD TRADITIONAIRE LED DOWNLIGHT

LUMEN MAINTENANCE

LED LightBARS EO01 E02 E03 FO1 F02 FO3 Ambient 25,000 50,000 60,000 | 100,000 | Theoretical L70
Temperature | Hours* | Hours* | Hours* Hours (Hours)
Number of LEDs 21 LEDs 21LEDs 21LEDs 7 LEDs 7 LEDs 7 LEDs
25°C >99% >97% > 96% >93% > 450,000
Power (Wattage) 25 52 75 26 55 78
40°C > 98% >97% > 96% >92% > 425,000
Current @ 120V (A) 0.21 0.43 0.63 0.22 0.46 0.65
50°C >97% > 96% >95% >91% > 400,000
Current @ 277V (A) 0.09 0.19 0.27 0.09 0.20 0.28
* Per IESNA TM-21 data.
Optics
Lumens 2,678 5,356 8,033 2,21 4,421 6,632 101
T2
BUG Rating 1-0-1 202 2-0-2 1-0-1 2-0-2 202 100
Lumens 2,695 5,391 8,086 2,225 4,450 6,676 z 9 \
T3 8
BUG Rating 1-0-1 2-0-2 3-0-3 1-0-1 2-0-2 2-0-2 e %8 N N
g
Lumens 2,637 5,274 791 2,177 4,354 6,531 8 \
T4 £ 9g
BUG Rating 1-0-1 1-0-2 1-0-2 1-0-1 1-0-2 1-0-2 g
£ o5 E—
Lumens 2,646 5,292 7937 2,184 4,368 6,552 -5
512 s 9
BUG Rating 1-0-1 1-0-2 2-0-2 1-0-1 1-0-1 2-0-2 =
Q
Lumens 2,629 5,258 7,886 2,170 4,340 6,510 § 93
SL3 -7
BUG Rating 1-0-1 1-0-2 2-0-2 1-0-1 1-0-1 1-0-2
1
Lumens 2,815 5,630 8,445 2,324 4,648 6,972 o
5MQ 90
BUG Rating 2-0-1 3-0-1 3-0-2 2-0-1 3-0-1 3-0-1 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Lumens 2,825 5,651 8,476 2,333 4,665 6,997 Hours (Thousands) 25°C=— 40°C— 50°C—
5WQ
BUG Rating 2-0-1 3-0-1 3-0-2 2-0-1 3-0-1 3-0-2 LUMEN MULTIPLIER
Ambient |\ | on Multiplier
Temperature
10°C 1.02
15°C 1.01
25°C 1.00
40°C 0.99
50°C 0.96
ORDERING INFORMATION
Sample Number: UTLD-F03-LED-D-U-T3-4N7
Product Family Number of LightBARs "2 Source Type Driver Voltage Distribution
UTLD=Traditionaire™ E01=(1) 21 LED LightBAR LED=Solid State E=Non-Dimming U=Universal (120-277V) T2=Type ll
LED Downlight | E02=(2) 21 LED LightBARs Light Emitting D=Dimming ? 8=480V 4 T3=Type lll
E03=(3) 21 LED LightBARs Diodes 9=347V T4=Type IV

F01=(1) 7 LED LightBAR
F02=(2) 7 LED LightBARs
F03=(3) 7 LED LightBARs

SL2=Type Il w/Spill Control
SL3=Type Il w/Spill Control
5MQType V Square Medium
5WQ=Type V Square Wide

Options (Add as Suffix)

Accessories (Order Separately)

4=NEMA Photocontrol Receptacle

4N7=NEMA 7-PIN Twistlock Photocontrol Receptacle ®
W=20' #10 Leads

S=Snap Latches for Tool-less Light Replacement
U=UL/CSA Listed

J=Factory Installed Ladder Rest

7030=70 CRI/ 3000K CCT ¢

7050=70 CRI / 5000K CCT ¢

7060=70 CRI/5700K CCT ¢

8030=80 CRI / 3000K CCT ¢

2L=Two Circuits 7

A=Refractive Lens Panels ®

LCF=LightBAR Cover Plate Matches Housing Finish
BC=Bird Cone ®

HSS=Factory Installed House Side Shield ®
AP=Grey

BZ=Bronze

WH=White

TA1BK=Decorative Ladder Rest for Field Installation

0OA1222=10kV Surge Replacement Module

LB/HSS-21=Field Installed House Side Shield for “E” LightBARs ®
LB/HSS-07=Field Installed House Side Shield for “F” LightBARs 1

NOTES:

21 LED LightBAR driven at 350mA, 7 LED LightBAR driven at 1A.
. Standard 4000K CCT and nominal 70 CRI.

Must specify 4N7 option.

PN

Delta and Three Phase Corner Grounded Delta systems).
5. Only available with dimming drivers.
6. Consult factory for lead times and lumen multiplier.
7. Low-level output varies by bar count. Consult factory. Requires two or more LightBARs.
8. Lens panels and bird cone can not be ordered together.
9. Only for use with SL2 and SL3 distributions.
10. One required for each LightBAR.

Eaton

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269
P: 770-486-4800
www.eaton.com/lighting

F.T-N

Powering Business Worldwide

Specifications and
dimensions subject to
change without notice.

Only for use with 480V Wye systems. Per NEC, not for use with ungrounded systems, impedance grounded systems or corner grounded systems (commonly known as Three Phase Three Wire Delta, Three Phase High Leg

TD516009EN
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CITY OF LAKE ELMO
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON
STATE OF MINNESOTA
ORDINANCE NO. 08-218

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LAKE ELMO CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY
AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF LAKE ELMO

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lake EImo hereby ordains the following properties to
be rezoned from RS — Rural Single Family to V-LDR Village Low Density Residential:

The South 658.02 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 29
North, Range 21 West.

And

The north 991.97 feet of the West Half of Northeast Quarter of Section 14, said Township 29 North,
Range 21 West.

And

The South 660.00 feet of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 29 North, Range
21 West.

And

The north 991.97 feet of the East Half of Northeast Quarter of Section 14, said Township 29 North,
Range 21 West,

All situated in the County of Washington, State of Minnesota.

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lake EImo also hereby ordains that the Zoning
Administrator shall make the applicable changes to the official Zoning Map of the City of Lake
Elmo.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption and

publication in the official newspaper of the City of Lake EImo.

SECTION 4. Adoption Date. This Ordinance 08-218 was adopted on this __ day of , 2018, by a
vote of _ Ayesand ___ Nays.

LAKE ELMO CITY COUNCIL

Mike Pearson, Mayor

1



ATTEST:

Julie Johnson, City Clerk

This Ordinance 08- was published on the day of , 2018.




CITY OF LAKE ELMO
WASHINGTON COUNTY
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-090

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LEGACY AT NORTH STAR 1°T ADDITION FINAL PLAT
AND PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) PLANS

WHEREAS, the City of Lake EImo is a municipal corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, GWSA Land Development, 10850 Old County Road 15, Suite 200
Plymouth, MN 55441 submitted an application to the City of Lake EImo (City) for a Final Plat
and Planned Unit Development Plan for 59 detached single family lots as the first phase of a 266
detached single family residential planned unit development on 98.93 acres, a copy of which is
on file in the City of Lake EImo Planning and Zoning Department; and

WHEREAS, notice has been published, mailed and posted pursuant to the Lake EImo
Zoning Ordinance, Section 154.102; and

WHEREAS, the Lake EImo Planning Commission held public hearing on July 23, 2018
to consider the Final Plat and PUD Plans; and

WHEREAS, the Lake EImo Planning Commission adopted a motion recommending
approval of the Final Plat and PUD Plans subject to conditions of approval; and

WHEREAS, the Lake EImo Planning Commission has submitted its report and
recommendation concerning the Final Plat and PUD Plans as part of a memorandum to the City
Council from the Planning Director for the August 8, 2018 Council Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed the application at its meeting held on August 8,
2018 and made the following findings:

1. That all the requirements of City Code Section 153.10 related to the Final Plan and Final Plat
have been met by the Applicant.

2. That the proposed Final Plat and PUD Plans for Legacy at North Star 1 Addition consist of the
creation of 59 single-family detached residential structures.

3. That the Legacy at North Star 1* Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans are generally consistent
with the Preliminary Plat and PUD Plans as approved by the City of Lake EImo on February 20,
2018 by Resolution 2018-013.

4. That the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans are consistent with the
Lake EImo Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Map for this area with an allowed

Resolution 2018-090



10.

11.

12.

increase in density as a Planned Unit Development.

That the Legacy at North Star 1 Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans comply with general intent
of the City’s Village Low Density Residential zoning district regulations with PUD
Modifications.

That the Legacy at North Star 1 Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans comply with all other
applicable zoning requirements, including the City’s landscaping, storm water, sediment and
erosion control and other ordinances with the exception of issues identified in the July 27, 2018
Staff report to the Planning Commission.

That the Legacy at North Star 1 Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans comply with the City’s
subdivision ordinance with PUD modifications.

That the Legacy at North Star 1 Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans are generally consistent
with the City’s engineering standards with the exception of necessary plan revisions outlined by
the City Engineer in his review comments to the City regarding Legacy at North Star 1%
Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans dated July 18, 2018.

That the Legacy at North Star 1 Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans meet the minimum
requirement for a PUD including minimum lot area, open space and street layout.

That the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans meet more than one of
the required PUD objectives identified in Section 154.751 including providing: 1) more
adequate, usable, and suitably located open space and recreational amenities and other public
facility than would otherwise be provided under conventional development techniques, 2)
Preservation and enhancement of important environmental features through careful and
sensitive placement of buildings and facilities, and 3) Allowing the development to operate
in concern with a redevelopment plan in certain areas of the City and to ensure the
redevelopment goas and objective will be achieved.

That the Legacy at North Star 1%t Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans meet the allowed density
requirements allowed with PUD flexibility.

That the Applicant is providing the following amenities, for which the City shall award
amenity points
a. Pedestrian improvements including construction of a trail along the County right-
of-way from 30" Way to the southerly plat limits; grading along the storm sewer
outfall pipe location within the future right-of-way area along Lake EImo Avenue
of the property to the south of the proposed development along with dedication of
County right-of-way to facilitate a future trail; and dedication of a 30-foot wide
trail corridor along with construction of a trail connecting the trail within the
development from Lak EImo Avenue to the trail within the Hamlet on Sunfish Lake
development (10 points).
b. Theming elements from the Lake EImo Theming Study (1 point).
c. Additional open space above 20% (2 points).

Resolution 2018-090



d. Connection of sewer to Hamlet on Sunfish Lake Development (5 points).
e. Provision of private park amenities including a clubhouse, totlot, and pool (5
points).

13. That the proposed PUD will allow a more flexible, creative, and efficient approach to the use

of the land, and will specifically relate to existing zoning district standards in the following
manner (with exceptions as noted):

Lot Dimensions and Bulk Building Requirements

Villa Lots Interior Exterior
Single Single
Family Family
Minimum Lot | 55 ft. 55 ft. 65 ft.
Width
Minimum Lot | 6,600 sg. ft. | 6,840 sqg. ft. | 8,090 sq. ft.
Area
Minimum Front | 15 ft. 25 ft. 25 ft.
Yard
Setback
Minimum Side | 7 ft./8 ft. 7 ft./8 ft. 10 ft./5 ft. or
Yard 7.5 ft./7.5 ft.
Setback
Maximum 50% 45% 45%
Impervious
Surface

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Council does hereby

approve the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans subject to the following

cond

1.

2.

Reso

itions:
The property must be rezoned to V-LDR Village Low Density Residential.

Final grading, drainage, and erosion control plans, sanitary and storm water management
plans, landscape plans, and street and utility construction plans shall be reviewed and
approved by the City Engineer and applicable Staff prior to the recording of the Final
Plat. All changes and modifications to the plans requested by the City Engineer in the
memorandums addressing Legacy at North Star 15 Addition Final Plat and PUD Plans
dated July 18, 2018 shall be incorporated into these documents before they are approved.

All easements as requested by the City Engineer and Public Works Department shall be
documented on the Final Plat prior to its execution by City Officials.

Final Plat must be contingent upon the City receiving separate drainage and utility

easements in the City’s standard form of easement agreement for all off-site development
improvements (beyond the plat limits). All off-site easements must be clearly shown on

lution 2018-090



the street, grading and utility plans, with all dimensions labeled. The easements must be
obtained prior to the start of construction.

5. Prior to the execution of the Final Plat by City officials, the Developer shall enter into a
Development Agreement acceptable to the City Attorney and approved by the City
Council that delineates who is responsible for the design, construction, and payment of
the required improvements for the Legacy at North Star 1% Addition Final Plat with
financial guarantees therefore.

6. A Landscape License Agreement shall be executed for the maintenance of commonly
held homeowners’ association-owned and City-owned outlots, right-of-ways, and
medians prior to release of the final plat by City Officials.

7. That the developer provide a trail connecting to the trails of Hamlet on Sunfish Lake. The
Applicant shall not receive parkland dedication credit for the trail outlot or easement or
construction of the trial.

8. That the developer provide the City written verification from Washington County that
sufficient right-of-way has been provided on the plat along with a sufficient right-of-way
easement along the property to the south of the development (PID# 14.02.921.11.0001)
prior to plat recording. Prior to construction, the plan section detailing southbound right
turn lanes and center left turn lanes at 39" Street must be submitted and approved by the
county traffic engineer, applicable Washington County right-of-way permits must be
obtained, drainage report and calculations must be submitted, and access control shall be
dedicated to Washington County along CSAH 17/Lake EImo Avenue frontage. The
Applicant shall be solely responsible for all construction costs associated with the
intersection improvements as recommended by Washington County.

9. That the applicant provide a Roadway, Drainage and Utility Easement in City standard
form of roadway easement agreement, along Lake EImo Avenue (CSAH 17) from the
southern boundary to Stillwater Boulevard North (CSAH 14), consistent with the
requirements of the preliminary plat approval.

10. That the Landscape Plans be approved by the City’s Landscape Architect prior to recording
of final plat.

11. That the applicant include in the Architectural Control guidelines the requirements that
villa lots utilize 4-sided architecture and garages facing the public right-of-ways to have
windows and/or other architectural features.

12. That all Fire Chief and Building Official comments be addressed.

13. That street names comply with City’s Street Naming Policy.

14. That the development utilize Traditionaire LED Downlights from Xcel Energy for the
development in lieu of the Street Light Type/Pole of Acorn with aluminum pole (all black)
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indicated in the City’s Engineering Standards and that streetlights be located only at
intersections and ends of cul-de-sacs.

15. That the Developer provide proof that a replacement reserve was created for the Common
Interest Community (CIC) in accordance with Minnesota Statute 515B.3-1141.

Passed and duly adopted this 8" day of August, 2018 by the City Council of the City of Lake
Elmo, Minnesota.

Mike Pearson, Mayor
ATTEST:

Julie Johnson, City Clerk
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